prior to completion of the transaction could cause material differences in the information presented.
   The unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only.
They do not purport to represent what Perrigo�s results of operations and financial position would have been had the
transaction actually occurred as of the dates indicated, and they do not purport to project Perrigo�s future results of
operations or financial position.
   The Agis amounts included in the condensed combined pro forma financial statements were translated to
U.S. dollars using the representative exchange rate published by the Bank of Israel as of September 30, 2004 of 4.48
shekels per dollar and an average rate of 4.53 shekels per dollar and 4.47 shekels per dollar for the six months ended
September 30, 2004 and the year ended June 30, 2004, respectively.

80

Edgar Filing: PERRIGO CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 121

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended December 25, 2004

Pro Forma
Combined

Perrigo Agis Pro Forma Group
(U.S. GAAP) (U.S. GAAP)(1) Adjustments (U.S. GAAP)

(U.S. dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Net sales $479,467 $203,542 $683,009
Cost of sales 347,698 129,325 $ 4,264(d) 481,287

Gross profit 131,769 74,217 (4,264) 201,722
Operating expenses

Distribution 8,098 5,711 13,809
Research and development 15,640 13,492 730(d) 29,862
Selling and administration 57,256 31,669 927(f) 89,852

Total operating expenses 80,994 50,872 1,657 133,523
Operating income 50,775 23,345 (5,921) 68,199
Interest and other, net (1,444) 532 4,375(e) 3,463

Income before income taxes 52,219 22,813 (10,296) 64,736
Income tax expense (benefit) 18,803 3,893 (1,544) 21,152

Net income $ 33,416 $ 18,920 $ (8,752) $ 43,584

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.47 $ 0.47

Diluted $ 0.46 $ 0.46

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 71,111 21,945(c) 93,056

Diluted 73,166 22,065(c) 95,231

(1) Agis information is for the six months ended September 30, 2004.
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements of the Combined Group in accordance with

U.S. GAAP.
81

Edgar Filing: PERRIGO CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 122

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended September 30, 2004
(Explanation of Agis Adjustments Between Reported Israeli GAAP and U.S. GAAP in thousands)

U.S.

Inflation U.S.
GAAP GAAP U.S. GAAP

January- January- Total AdjustmentsAdjustments Total Total
September March NIS NIS(1) NIS(2) NIS U.S. Dollars(3)

As Reported in NIS
Net sales 1,373,406 451,362 922,044 922,044 $203,542
Cost of sales 869,571 287,261 582,310 (1,933) 5,464 585,841 129,325

Gross profit 503,835 164,101 339,734 1,933 (5,464) 336,203 74,217
Operating expenses

Distribution 38,175 12,305 25,870 25,870 5,711
Research and
development 97,961 36,922 61,039 (108) 186 61,117 13,492
Selling and
administration 216,358 65,495 150,863 (62) (7,342) 143,459 31,669

Total operating
expenses 352,494 114,722 237,772 (170) (7,156) 230,446 50,872

Operating income 151,341 49,379 101,962 2,103 1,692 105,757 23,345
Interest and other,
net 81,968 76,928 5,040 (107) (2,525) 2,408 532

Income before
income taxes 69,373 (27,549) 96,922 2,210 4,217 103,349 22,813
Income tax expense 11,427 (2,978) 14,405 2,018 1,213 17,636 3,893

Net income 57,946 (24,571) 82,517 192 3,004 85,713 $ 18,920

(1) Adjustments are reversal of inflation adjustments under Israeli GAAP as discussed in Note 1b of the
Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2003.

(2) The nature of these adjustments is described in Note 7 of the Interim Consolidated Unaudited Financial
Statements as of September 30, 2004.

(3) The Agis amounts included in the condensed combined pro forma statement of operations were translated into
U.S. dollars using an exchange rate of 4.53 New Israeli shekels per dollar, which is the average of the
representative exchange rates published by the Bank of Israel for the six months ended September 30, 2004.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements of the Combined Group in accordance with
U.S. GAAP.

Edgar Filing: PERRIGO CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 123

82

Edgar Filing: PERRIGO CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 124

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended June 26, 2004

Pro Forma
Combined

Perrigo Agis Pro Forma Group
(U.S. GAAP) (U.S. GAAP)(1) Adjustments (U.S. GAAP)

(U.S. dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Net sales $898,204 $390,434 $1,288,638
Cost of sales 630,240 253,934 $ 8,529(d) 922,820

30,117(c)

Gross profit 267,964 136,500 (38,646) 365,818
Operating expenses

Distribution 15,154 10,470 25,624
Research and development 27,721 27,995 1,458(d) 57,174
Selling and administration 122,193 62,799 1,854(f) 186,846

Subtotal 165,068 101,264 3,312 269,644
Impairment of long-term
investments 2,055 2,055
Special personnel, restructuring
and charges related to the
termination of a merger 18,803 18,803

Total operating expenses 165,068 122,122 3,312 290,502

Operating income 102,896 14,378 (41,958) 75,316
Interest and other, net (3,087) (1,380) 8,750(e) 4,283

Income before income taxes 105,983 15,758 (50,708) 71,033
Income tax expense (benefit) 25,416 (283) (7,606) 17,527

Net income $ 80,567 $ 16,041 $(43,102) $ 53,506

Earnings per share
Basic $ 1.15 $ 0.58

Diluted $ 1.11 $ 0.57

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 70,026 21,945(c) 91,971

Diluted 72,289 21,945(c) 94,234

Edgar Filing: PERRIGO CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 125

(1) Agis information is for the year ended June 30, 2004.
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements of the Combined Group in accordance with

U.S. GAAP.
83

Edgar Filing: PERRIGO CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 126

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2004

(Explanation of Agis Adjustments Between Reported Israeli GAAP and U.S. GAAP in Thousands)

January-JuneJanuary-June U.S.
2003 2003 2004 GAAP U.S. GAAP

Inflation U.S. GAAP
AdjustmentAdjustments Total Total

As Reported in NIS Total NIS NIS(1) NIS(2) NIS U.S. Dollars(3)

Net sales 1,691,554 832,790 902,038 1,760,802 (3,053) (12,509) 1,745,240 $390,434
Cost of sales 1,083,205 525,291 572,596 1,130,510 (1,904) 6,479 1,135,085 253,934

Gross profit 608,349 307,499 329,442 630,292 (1,149) (18,988) 610,155 136,500
Operating
expenses

Distribution 41,133 37,842 44,012 47,303 (303) (199) 46,801 10,470
Research
and
development 112,558 55,439 67,105 124,224 139 775 125,138 27,995
Selling and
administration 269,687 100,588 121,081 290,180 (1,212) (8,257) 280,711 62,799

Subtotal 423,378 193,869 232,198 461,707 (1,376) (7,681) 452,650 101,264
Impairment
of long-term
investments (6) 9,192 9,186 2,055
Special
personnel,
restructuring
and charges
related to
the
termination
of a merger (59) 84,108 84,049 18,803

Total
operating
expenses 423,378 193,869 232,198 461,707 (1,441) 85,619 545,885 122,122

Operating
income 184,971 113,630 97,244 168,585 292 (104,607) 64,270 14,378
Interest and
other, net 16,570 17,658 79,590 78,502 2,144 (86,814) (6,168) (1,380)

Income
before
income taxes 168,401 95,972 17,654 90,083 (1,852) (17,793) 70,438 15,758

31,485 23,718 916 8,683 3,455 (13,403) (1,265) (283)

Edgar Filing: PERRIGO CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 127

Income tax
expense
(benefit)

Net income 136,916 72,254 16,738 81,400 (5,307) (4,390) 71,703 $ 16,041

(1) Adjustments are reversal of inflation adjustments under Israeli GAAP as discussed in Note 1b of the
Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2003.

(2) The nature of these adjustments is described in Note 18 of the Consolidated Financial Statements as of
December 31, 2003.

(3) The Agis amounts included in the condensed combined pro forma statement of operations were translated into
U.S. dollars using an exchange rate of 4.47 New Israeli Shekels per dollar, which is the average of the
representative exchange rates published by the Bank of Israel for the year ended June 30, 2004.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements of the Combined Group in accordance with
U.S. GAAP.

84

Edgar Filing: PERRIGO CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 128

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
As of December 25, 2004

Pro Forma

Perrigo Agis Pro Forma Combined
Group

(U.S. GAAP) (U.S. GAAP)(1) Adjustments (U.S. GAAP)

(U.S. dollars in thousands)
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $175,702 $ 29,819 $ (29,819)(b) $ 0

(175,702)(c) 0
Investment securities 3,533 21,598 (21,598)(b) 0

(3,533)(c) 0
Accounts receivable 110,931 87,145 198,076
Inventories 166,615 112,083 30,117 (c) 308,815
Prepaid expenses and other 43,513 36,204 79,717

Total current assets 500,294 286,849 (200,535) 586,608
Property and equipment, net 220,578 106,589 327,167
Investments, loans and other long-term
receivables � 31,704 31,704
Other Assets 26,025 1,330 27,355
Intangible assets 3,600 � 162,500 (c) 166,100
Goodwill 35,919 23,088 (23,088)(c) 132,252

96,333 (c)

$786,416 $449,560 $ 35,210 $1,271,186

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities

Notes payable $ 9,758 $ 8,934 $ 18,692
Current portions of long-term debt 20,647 20,647
Accounts payable 83,299 51,144 134,443
Accrued liabilities 81,227 45,027 $ (413)(a) 125,841

Total current liabilities 174,284 125,752 (413) 299,623
Long-Term Debt � 55,581 9,750 (a) 259,671

(51,417)(b)
245,757 (c)

Other non-current liabilities 7,499 21,100 28,599
Non-current deferred income taxes 29,631 2,546 28,893 (c) 61,070

37,130 79,227 232,983 349,340
Shareholders� Equity 575,002 244,581 (9,337)(a) 622,223

411,521 (c)
(235,244)(c)

Edgar Filing: PERRIGO CO - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 129

(364,300)(c)

$786,416 $449,560 $ 35,210 $1,271,186

(1) Agis information is as of September 30, 2004.

(2) For purposes of the condensed combined pro forma balance sheet at December 25, 2004, it is assumed that both
Perrigo and Agis cash and investment securities will be used to reduce the long-term debt required to fund the
transaction. On the condensed combined balance sheet, this results in zero cash and investment securities and
$259,671 of long-term debt.

The transaction is expected to close as of March 31, 2005. Both Perrigo and Agis are expected to generate net
positive cash flows from the time of the condensed combined pro forma balance sheet date until closing.